

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ÁNGEL MANUEL ORTIZ-DÍAZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FELIX ROMAN CARRASQUILLO  
ROMAN & ASSOCIATES  
P.O. Box 9070  
San Juan, P.R. 00908  
(939) 640-9226

EDWIN PRADO-GALARZA  
PRADO, NÚÑEZ & ASOCIADOS  
403 Del Parque St., Suite 8  
San Juan, PR 00912  
(787) 977-1411

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIFFANY H. BATES  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

TYLER R. GREEN  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423

June 11, 2021

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....  | ii  |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....   | ii  |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vi  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1   |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 2   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 5   |
| A.    Puerto Rico’s Sovereignty Over Its Local<br>Affairs.....   | 5   |
| B.    Puerto Rico’s Historical and Cultural Tra-<br>dition of Cockfighting .....                             | 7   |
| C.    Federal Regulation of Cockfighting .....   | 10  |
| D.    Section 12616 of the Agriculture Improve-<br>ment Act of 2018.....                                     | 12  |
| E.    Proceedings Below .....  | 14  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 16  |
| I.    The question presented is exceptionally<br>important and warrants review.....                          | 17  |
| II.   The decision below conflicts with the<br>Court’s decisions in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> . ..... | 23  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30  |

**APPENDIX**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Appendix A  |         |
| Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (January 14, 2021).....   | App. 1  |
| Appendix B  |         |
| Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (October 28, 2019).....                                     | App. 19 |
| Appendix C  |         |
| Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (October 29, 2019).....  | App. 58 |
| Appendix D  |         |
| 7 U.S.C.A. § 2156; Animal fighting venture prohibition; Effective: February 7, 2014 to December 19, 2019 .....                                    | App. 60 |
| Appendix E  |         |
| 7 U.S.C.A. § 2156; Animal fighting venture prohibition; Effective: December 20, 2019 .....  | App. 66 |
| Appendix F  |         |
| Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, PL 115-334, December 20, 2018; Sec. 12616: Extending Prohibition on Animal Fighting to the Territories ..... | App. 71 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n of Montana</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 371 (1978).....                                     | 10            |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 211 (2011).....  | 21            |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014).....  | 20            |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 663 (1974).....                                       | 5, 6, 7       |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> ,<br>298 U.S. 238 (1936).....  | 22            |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821).....  | 20            |
| <i>Cordova &amp; Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> ,<br>649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981) ..... | 5             |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 479 (1965).....  | 28            |
| <i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 572 (1976).....        | 2, 6, 17, 19  |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> ,<br>22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....   | 21            |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 1 (2005).....  | <i>passim</i> |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....  | 19, 20           |
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012).....   | 3, 5, 20, 23, 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 1 (1937).....   | 22, 26           |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....  | 2, 5, 6, 19      |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 1 (1982).....  | 6, 7             |
| <i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> ,<br>764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....   | 17               |
| <i>Secretary of Agric. v. Central Roig Refining<br/>Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950) .....   | 24               |
| <i>Terkel v. Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp;<br/>Prevention</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---,<br>2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)..... | 26               |
| <i>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v.<br/>Rivera Vasquez</i> ,<br>977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) .....                                       | 24               |
| <i>United States v. Gibert</i> ,<br>677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2012).....   | 26               |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 549 (1995).....   | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 598 (2000).....  | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>United States v. Rodia</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999) .....  | 27               |



|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... | 22, 25  |
| <b>Constitution</b>                                     |         |
| U.S. Const. art. I .....                                | 23      |
| <b>Statutes and Legislation</b>                         |         |
| 7 U.S.C. §2131 .....                                    | 11, 13  |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156 .....                                    | 1       |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(a)(2) .....                              | 3       |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(a)(2)(3) .....                           | 12      |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(a)(3) .....                              | 27      |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(d).....                                  | 10, 11  |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(f)(1) .....                              | 26      |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(g).....                                  | 10      |
| 7 U.S.C. §2156(g)(1).....                               | 27      |
| 18 U.S.C. §49(a).....                                   | 21      |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....                                 | 1       |
| 48 U.S.C. §2121(b)(2) .....                             | 11      |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 230.260 .....                     | 10      |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 87-2-116.....                         | 10      |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 15 § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 2, 8, 9 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 15 § 301b .....                     | 9       |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 15 § 301i .....                     | 10      |
| Pub. L. No. 94-279, 90 Stat. 417 (1976) .....           | 10      |
| Pub. L. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134 (2002) .....             | 12      |

|   |                 |
|---|-----------------|
| Pub. L. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1664 (2008) .....  | 12              |
| Pub. L. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018) .....  | <i>passim</i>   |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 94 .....   | 10              |
| <b>Rule</b>   |                 |
| S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....   | 16              |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                 |
| 122 Cong. Rec. S5096 (Apr. 7, 1976) .....   | 11              |
| 164 Cong. Rec. H4221-22<br>(May 18, 2018) .....   | 5, 13, 14, 18   |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S906 (Feb. 13, 2018) .....   | 7               |
| Act of July 3, 1950, 64 Stat. 319 .....   | 3               |
| Animal Welfare Act Amendments of 1974:<br>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Live-<br>stock & Grains of the H. Comm. on Agri-<br>culture, 93rd Cong. 274 (1974) ..... | 12              |
| <i>Cockfighting</i> , Britannica Online Encyclope-<br>dia .....   | 7               |
| <i>Cockfighting Still Popular in Puerto Rico</i> ,<br><i>AP</i> (Jan. 25, 2007) .....   | 8               |
| Concurrent Resolution by the Legisla-<br>tive Assembly of the Commonwealth<br>of Puerto Rico .....  | 7, 8, 9, 13, 18 |
| Alan Dundes, <i>The Cockfight: A Casebook</i><br>(Univ. of Wisconsin Press 1994) .....  | 7               |
| Adrian Florido, <i>Puerto Ricans Angry Over</i><br><i>Impending Ban on Cockfighting</i> , NPR<br>(Dec. 14, 2018) .....  | 3, 14           |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| Adrian Florido, <i>In Puerto Rico, The Days of Legal Cockfighting Are Numbered</i> , NPR (Oct. 23, 2019) ..... | 3, 8, 14, 18, 19 |
| Frederick Hawley, <i>Cockfighting</i> , Encyclopedia of Okla. Hist. & Culture .....                            | 7                |
| H.R. Rep. 94-801, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 758 .....  | 11               |
| Neil Henry, <i>Cockfighting</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 5, 1983) .....  | 7, 8             |
| Joint Resolution of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico .....  | 8, 18            |
| The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) .....   | 14, 18           |
